Income tax expense (22.6) (40.2)

Net Income 90.7 71.0

Non-controlling interest (0.8) (1.1)

Net Income attributable to equity holders of

the parent
€ 89.9 € 69.9

Basic net income per share 0.35 0.28

Diluted net income per share € 0.35 € 0.27

Basic weighted average shares outstanding (in

millions) 253.7 251.8

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding (in

millions) 257.2 255.6

Change* Change in cc

IFRS Revenue 6% 6%

IFRS Revenue by activity

Software revenue 6% 6%

Services and other revenue 8% 8%

IFRS Software Revenue by product line

CATIA software revenue 5% 5%

ENOVIA software revenue 11% 11%

SOLIDWORKS software revenue 6% 8%

Other software revenue 4% 4%

IFRS Revenue by geography

Americas 9% 8%

Europe 3% 6%

Asia 7% 7%

 In constant currencies

Three months ended

Three months ended March 31, 2016

In millions of Euros, except per share data and

percentages

IFRS revenue variation as reported and in constant currencies

* Variation compared to the same period in the prior year

12

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (IFRS)
(unaudited; in millions of Euros)

In millions of Euros March 31, December 31,

2016 2015

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,542.0 2,280.5

Short-term investments 48.2 70.8

Accounts receivable, net 612.9 739.1

Other current assets 154.8 150.8

Total current assets 3,357.9 3,241.2

Property and equipment, net 130.0 135.3

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 2,588.3 2,687.1

Other non-current assets 254.3 247.8

Total Assets € 6,330.5 € 6,311.4

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable 108.7 119.8

Unearned revenues 887.3 778.0

Other current liabilities 358.6 414.0

Total current liabilities 1,354.6 1,311.8

Long-term debt 1,000.0 1,000.0

Other non-current obligations 495.2 511.9

Total long-term liabilities 1,495.2 1,511.9

Non-controlling interests 16.6 19.2

Parent shareholders' equity 3,464.1 3,468.5

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity € 6,330.5 € 6,311.4

13

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS (IFRS)

March 31,

2016

March 31,

2015
Change

Net Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 89.9 69.9 20.0

Non-controlling interest 0.8 1.1 (0.3)

Net Income 90.7 71.0 19.7

Depreciation of property & equipment 10.5 10.4 0.1

Amortization of intangible assets 41.2 42.2 (1.0)

Other non cash P&L Items (9.3) (10.2) 0.9

Changes in working capital 176.2 151.8 24.4

Net Cash provided by operating activities € 309.3 € 265.2 € 44.1

Additions to property, equipment and intangibles   (8.8)   (9.0)   0.2

Payments for acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   -   (6.7)   6.7

Sale (purchase) of short term investments, net   20.8   (10.0)   30.8

Sale (purchase) of investments, loans and others   1.1   (5.0)   6.1

Net Cash provided by (used in) investing activities € 13.1 (€ 30.7) € 43.8

(Purchase) Sale of treasury stock   (34.3)   (3.5)   (30.8)

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   3.2   10.2   (7.0)

Cash dividend paid   (1.8)   -   (1.8)

Net Cash provided by (used in) financing activities (€ 32.9) € 6.7 (€ 39.6)

Effect of exchange rate changes on

cash and cash equivalents
(28.0) 67.1 (95.1)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents € 261.5 € 308.3 (€ 46.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period € 2,280.5 € 1,104.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period € 2,542.0 € 1,412.5

Three months ended

In millions of Euros

14

DASSAULT SYSTEMES

SUPPLEMENTAL NON-IFRS FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IFRS – NON-IFRS RECONCILIATION
(unaudited; in millions of Euros, except per share data)

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based

on any comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the